

# Minnesota Wetland Conservation Act Notice of Decision

Local Government Unit: City of Plymouth	County: Hennepin	
Applicant Name: Amy Riegel	Applicant Representative:	
Project Name: 2020 Pond Maintenance Proje	ct	
LGU Project No. (if any): 2020-03		
Date Complete Application Received by LGU:	2/21/2020	
Date of LGU Decision: 3/16/2020		
Date this Notice was Sent: 3/16/2020		
WCA Decision Type - check all that apply		
□ Wetland Boundary/Type □ Sequencing	□ Replacement Plan □ Bank Plan (not credit purchase)	
🖾 No-Loss (8420.0415)	□ Exemption (8420.0420)	
Part: 🗆 A 🗆 B 🗆 C 🗆 D 🖾 E 🗆 F 🗆 G 🗆 H	H Subpart: □ 2 □ 3 □ 4 □ 5 □ 6 □ 7 □ 8 □ 9	
Replacement Plan Impacts (replacement plan of	decisions only)	
Total WCA Wetland Impact Area:		
Wetland Replacement Type:  Project Spece	rific Credits:	
Bank Credit:		
Bank Account Number(s):		
Technical Evaluation Panel Findings and Recon	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Approve Approve w/Conditions	Deny 🗌 No TEP Recommendation	
LGU Decision		
<ul> <li>Approved with Conditions (specify below)<sup>1</sup></li> <li>List Conditions:</li> </ul>	$\boxtimes$ Approved <sup>1</sup> $\square$ Denied	
<b>Decision-Maker for this Application</b> : Staff	□ Governing Board/Council □ Other:	
<b>Decision is valid for:</b> $\square$ 5 years (default) $\square$ C	Other (specify):	
<sup>1</sup> <u>Wetland Replacement Plan</u> approval is not valid until BWSR confirms the withdrawal of any required wetland bank credits. For project- specific replacement a financial assurance per MN Rule 8420.0522, Subp. 9 and evidence that all required forms have been recorded on the title of the property on which the replacement wetland is located must be provided to the LGU for the approval to be valid.		
	ert narrative providing the basis for the LGU decision <sup>1</sup> .	
☑ Attachment(s) (specify): - 2020 Pond Maintenance Improvements, City Project No. WR209001 – Plan Sets		
- 2020 Pond Maintenance Improvements, City Pro	Jett NO. WR205001 - Plan Sets	
Summary: A comment stating that the proposed project meets the no-loss criteria was received from BWSR. This		
project is approved as presented.		

<sup>1</sup> Findings must consider any TEP recommendations.

# **Attached Project Documents**

Site Location Map Project Plan(s)/Descriptions/Reports (specify):

- 2020 Pond Maintenance Improvements, City Project No. WR209001 – Plan Sets

# - Aerial Photo Review

# **Appeals of LGU Decisions**

If you wish to <u>appeal</u> this decision, you must provide a written request <u>within 30 calendar days of the date you</u> <u>received the notice</u>. All appeals must be submitted to the Board of Water and Soil Resources Executive Director along with a check payable to BWSR for \$500 *unless* the LGU has adopted a local appeal process as identified below. The check must be sent by mail and the written request to appeal can be submitted by mail or e-mail. The appeal should include a copy of this notice, name and contact information of appellant(s) and their representatives (if applicable), a statement clarifying the intent to appeal and supporting information as to why the decision is in error. Send to:

Appeals & Regulatory Compliance Coordinator Minnesota Board of Water & Soils Resources 520 Lafayette Road North St. Paul, MN 55155 travis.germundson@state.mn.us

Does the LGU have a local appeal process applicable to this decision?

 $\boxtimes$  Yes<sup>1</sup>  $\Box$  No

<sup>1</sup>*If yes, all appeals must first be considered via the local appeals process.* 

Local Appeals Submittal Requirements (LGU must describe how to appeal, submittal requirements, fees, etc. as applicable)

# Notice Distribution (include name)

Required on all notices:

SWCD TEP Member: Ms. Stacey Lijewski, HCA, 701 Fourth Avenue South, Suite 700, Minneapolis, MN		
55415-1600		
BWSR TEP Member: Ben Carlson, BWSR, 520 Lafayette Road North, St. Paul, MN 55401		
LGU TEP Member (if different than LGU contact): Ben Scharenbroich, 3400 Plymouth Blvd, Plymouth MN		
55447		
DNR Representative: Leslie Parris, MnDNR, 1200 Warner Road, St. Paul, MN 55106		
BJ Bonin, MnDNR, 1200 Warner Road, St. Paul, MN 55106		
⊠ Watershed District or Watershed Mgmt. Org.: Judie Anderson, SCWMC, 3235 Fernbrook Ln N, Plymouth, MN 55447		
Laura Jester, BCWMC, 16145 Hillcrest Lane, Eden Prairie MN 55346		
Applicant: Amy Riegel, City of Plymouth, 3400 Plymouth Blvd Plymouth, MN 55447		
□ Agent/Consultant:		

*Optional or As Applicable:* 

⊠ Corps of Engineers:		
US Army Corps of Engineers		
St. Paul District, ATTN: OP-R		
180 Fifth St. E., Suite 700		
St. Paul, MN 55101-1678		
BWSR Wetland Mitigation Coordinator (required for bank plan applications only):		
□ Members of the Public (notice only):	Other:	

Signature:	P C 1	Date:
	Sen Schambadil	3/16/2020

This notice and accompanying application materials may be sent electronically or by mail. The LGU may opt to send a summary of the application to members of the public upon request per 8420.0255, Subp. 3.

# BOARD OF WATER AND SOIL RESOURCES

# Minnesota Wetland Conservation Act Notice of Decision

Local Government	Jnit: City of Ply	mouth	County:	Hennepin
Applicant Name: P	avel Nikolov		Appli	icant Representative:
Project Name: 202	0 Mill and Overlay	– Hidden Lake (	Outlet Replacement	
LGU Project No. (if				
Date Complete App		<b>y LGU:</b> 2/24/20	)20	
Date of LGU Decisio				
Date this Notice wa	s Sent: 3/19/2020			
WCA Decision Type -	check all that apply	ý		
🗆 Wetland Bounda	ry/Type 🛛 Sequ	encing 🗌 Re	eplacement Plan	Bank Plan (not credit purchase)
🛛 No-Loss (8420.04	15)		🛛 Exemption (84	420.0420)
Part: 🗆 A 🗆 B 🗆		] G 🗆 Н	Subpart: 🗆 2	⊠ 3 □ 4 □ 5 □ 6 □ 7 □ 8 □ 9
Replacement Plan In	nacts (replacemen	t nlan decision	s only)	
Total WCA Wetland			, only ,	
Wetland Replaceme		ect Specific Crea	lite	
		Credits:		
Bank Account Numb				
Technical Evaluation				
🗌 Approve 🗌 Ap	prove w/Condition	s 🗌 Deny	☑ No TEP Recommen	dation
LGU Decision				
□ Approved with C	onditions (specify b	pelow)1	⊠ Approved <sup>1</sup>	🗆 Denied
List Conditions:				
Decision-Maker for	this Application: 🗵	Staff 🗌 Gov	erning Board/Council	☐ Other:
Decision is valid for	: 🖂 5 years (defaul	t) 🛛 Other (sp	ecify):	
1 Wattend Dankgooment D				wind watered bard, gradite. For project
				quired wetland bank credits. For project- I required forms have been recorded on
				<i>Firequired forms have been recorded on</i> <i>GU for the approval to be valid.</i>
			tive providing the basis	for the LGO decision
Attachment(s) (specify): 2020 Mill and Overlay Exhibit A				
MNDNR Public Waters Work Permit Application Joint Application form for Activities Affecting Water Resources in Minnesota				
		-		iry 4, 2020 and February 26, 2020
U.S. Alliny V	orps of Engineers,	SL. Paul Distric	L'Ellers Daleu rebiua	iry 4, 2020 and rebruary 20, 2020
	US Army Corps of F	nginoors rospo	anded to the WCA Noti	ice of Application with
Summary: The US Army Corps of Engineers responded to the WCA Notice of Application with verification that this project is authorized by Nationwide Permit 3, Maintenance. Staff is waiting for				
confirmation from MnDNR on permit review.				

<sup>1</sup> Findings must consider any TEP recommendations.

# **Attached Project Documents**

Site Location Map Project Plan(s)/Descriptions/Reports (specify):
 2020 Mill and Overlay Exhibit A
 MNDNR Public Waters Work Permit Application
 Joint Application form for Activities Affecting Water Resources in Minnesota
 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, St. Paul District Letters Dated February 4, 2020 and February 26, 2020

### **Appeals of LGU Decisions**

If you wish to <u>appeal</u> this decision, you must provide a written request <u>within 30 calendar days of the date you</u> <u>received the notice</u>. All appeals must be submitted to the Board of Water and Soil Resources Executive Director along with a check payable to BWSR for \$500 *unless* the LGU has adopted a local appeal process as identified below. The check must be sent by mail and the written request to appeal can be submitted by mail or e-mail. The appeal should include a copy of this notice, name and contact information of appellant(s) and their representatives (if applicable), a statement clarifying the intent to appeal and supporting information as to why the decision is in error. Send to:

Appeals & Regulatory Compliance Coordinator Minnesota Board of Water & Soils Resources 520 Lafayette Road North St. Paul, MN 55155 travis.germundson@state.mn.us

#### Does the LGU have a local appeal process applicable to this decision?

⊠ Yes<sup>1</sup> □ No

<sup>1</sup>If yes, all appeals must first be considered via the local appeals process.

Local Appeals Submittal Requirements (LGU must describe how to appeal, submittal requirements, fees, etc. as applicable)

# Notice Distribution (include name)

Required on all notices:

SWCD TEP Member: N	As. Stacey Lijewski, HCA, 701 Fourth Avenue South,	Suite 700, Minneapolis, MN 55415-1600
🛛 BWSR TEP Member:	Ben Carlson, BWSR, 520 Lafayette Road North, St. F	Paul, MN 55401
🛛 LGU TEP Member (if d	ifferent than LGU contact): Ben Scharenbroich, 3400	) Plymouth Blvd, Plymouth MN 55447
☑ DNR Representative:	Leslie Parris, MnDNR, 1200 Warner Road, St. Paul	. MN 55106
— - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BJ Bonin, MnDNR, 1200 Warner Road, St. Paul, M	
Watershed District or Watershed Mgmt. Org.: Laura Jester, BCWMC, 16145 Hillcrest Lane, Eden Prairie MN 55346		
Applicant: Pavel Nikolov, 3400 Plymouth Blvd Plymouth, MN 55447		

#### *Optional or As Applicable:*

Corps of Engineers: Daniel Munson, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, St. Paul District, 180 Fifth Street East, Suite 700,		
St. Paul MN 55101-1678		
BWSR Wetland Mitigation Coordinator (required for bank plan applications only):		
$\Box$ Members of the Public (notice only):	□ Other:	

Signature:	P C 1	Date:
	Sen Schamphaniel	3/19/2020

This notice and accompanying application materials may be sent electronically or by mail. The LGU may opt to send a summary of the application to members of the public upon request per 8420.0255, Subp. 3.